

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.10

SECTION IIA

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CRL) No(s).2214/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 17.03.2005 in Cr1.O.P. No. 2764/2005 passed by the High Court of

Madras At Madurai Bench)

P. SIVAKUMAR &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. BEULA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 07/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv.

for M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji &amp; Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It has been brought to our notice by the learned counsel for the

respondent that after filing of this Special Leave Petition, a development

has taken place that articles have been seized by the Police and have been

produced before the Court, and some of the articles seized have now been

given to the respondent by way of interim custody on 01.04.2005 in CrI MP

No. 923 of 2005.

2

3

In view of this new development, the order dated 17.03.2005

passed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court has outlived its

utility. The petitioners may approach the Magistrate concerned if the

seized articles have not been the subject matter of dowry proceedings and

belong to the petitioners, then the court may decide accordingly and pass

appropriate orders in accordance with law.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(Rajesh Dham)

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master